Rev.3.00,  Dec. 04.2003,  page 1 of 26
HN58V65A Series
HN58V66A Series
64 k EEPROM (8-kword × 8-bit)
Ready/Busy Function, RES Function (HN58V66A)
REJ03C0149-0300Z
(Previous ADE-203-539B (Z) Rev. 2.0)
Rev. 3.00

• Industrial versions (Temperatur range:  −20 to 85°C and −40 to 85°C) are also available.
• There are also lead free products.
Ordering Information
 Access time
Type No. 2.7 V ≤≤≤≤ VCC < 4.5 V 4.5 V ≤≤≤≤ VCC ≤≤≤≤ 5.5 V Package
HN58V65AP-10 100 ns 70 ns 600 mil 28-pin plastic DIP (DP-28)
HN58V66AP-10 100 ns 70 ns
HN58V65AFP-10 100 ns 70 ns 400 mil 28-pin plastic SOP (FP-28D)
HN58V66AFP-10 100 ns 70 ns
HN58V65AT-10 100 ns 70 ns 28-pin plastic TSOP(TFP-28DB)
HN58V66AT-10 100 ns 70 ns
HN58V65AP-10E 100 ns 70 ns 600 mil 28-pin plastic DIP (DP-28V)
HN58V66AP-10E 100 ns 70 ns Lead free
HN58V65AFP-10E 100 ns 70 ns 400 mil 28-pin plastic SOP (FP-28DV)
HN58V66AFP-10E 100 ns 70 ns Lead free
HN58V65AT-10E 100 ns 70 ns 28-pin plastic TSOP(TFP-28DBV)
HN58V66AT-10E 100 ns 70 ns Lead free
HN58V65A Series, HN58V66A Series
 Rev.3.00,  Dec. 04.2003,  page 3 of 26
Pin Arrangement
1
2